

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2018-0647

State

v.

Miquel Francisco Perez

Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7 from Judgment of
the Rockingham County Superior Court

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT

Donna J. Brown
Wadleigh, Starr and Peters,
PLLC
95 Market Street
Manchester, NH 03101
NH Bar # 387
603-206-7234
(Fifteen minutes oral argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN REPLY BRIEF.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

 A. New Hampshire’s decriminalization of marijuana is a relevant factor in determining the reasonableness of a search and seizure and this claim was preserved at the trial court level by the defendant’s motion to suppress, his questioning of Trooper Arteaga and his arguments at the hearing on the motion to suppress.....5

 B. After the decriminalization of marijuana in New Hampshire, law enforcement may no longer justify a search and seizure by making a non-specific claim that they noticed an “odor of marijuana,” but must instead give specific information establishing their efforts to determine whether this odor was related to criminal or non-criminal activity..... 7

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Commonwealth v. Cruz, 945 N.E. 2d 899 (Mass. 2011).....7,9

State v. Brum, 155 N.H. 408 (2007).....5

State v. Livingston, 153 N.H. 399 (2006)9

State v. McKinnon-Andrews, 151 N.H. 19 (2004)6,8

State v. Smalley, 225 P.3d 844, 845 (Ore. 2010).....9

U.S. v. John Hernandez, 2019 WL 2992045, at *1 (D.N.H., 2019).....9
